R.M. of ELLICE — ARCHIE
BY-LAW #06-2019
TAX LEVY FOR 2019

BEING a By-Law of the Rural Municipality of Ellice - Archie adopting the Property Tax
Levy for the year 2019.

WHEREAS subsection 304(1) of The Municipal Act, which requires that no later than
May 15th of each year, after adopting its operating budget for the year, a council must by
by-law
(a) set a rate or rates of tax sufficient to raise
1. therevenue to be raised by property taxes as set out in the operating
budget, and
ii.  the revenue to be raised in the year to pay for a local improvement or
special service and to pay the requisitions payable by the Municipality.

(b) impose taxes
i.  in accordance with the tax rate or rates set under clause (a) on the
portioned value of each assessable property in the municipality that is
liable under The Municipal Assessment Act to that tax, and
ii.  where the tax is in respect of a local improvement or special service, in
accordance with the local improvement or special services by-laws; and

(¢) set a due date for payment of the taxes.

AND WHEREAS subsection 344 of The Municipal Act, provides that “A council may by
by-law allow a discount, subject to any limitation prescribed by the minister by
regulation, for the prepayment of taxes on or before a date specified in the by-law.”

AND WHEREAS subsection 346(2) of The Municipal Act, provides that “A council may
by by-law
(a) set a rate, subject to any limitation prescribed by the minister by regulation, at
which penalties may be imposed in respect of tax arrears; and

(b) impose penalties at that rate.

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Rural Municipality of Ellice - Archie has made
estimates of all sums required by the corporation for the year 2019, which estimates are
attached hereto as Schedule “A” and form part of this by-law;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary by by-law or by-laws to levy a rate or rates of so much
on the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property liable therefore in the
Municipality as the Council deems sufficient to raise the sums required for the lawful
purposes of the corporation as shown by the said estimates;

AND WHEREAS the assessed value of the whole rateable property within the Rural
Municipality of Archie according to the latest revised assessment roll is $142,227,280;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to fix the rates of taxation for the purposes aforesaid and
the time for the payment of all rates and taxes so fixed and levied;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Rural Municipality of Ellice - Archie in open
council assembled enacts as follows:

1. ESTIMATES
THAT the Financial Plan of Council of the Rural Municipality of Ellice - Archie of all
sums required for the lawful purpose of the corporation for the year 2019 as set forth in
Schedule “A” hereto attached and identified by the signature of the Reeve of Council and
the Chief Administrative Officer, are hereby approved and adopted.

2. REQUISTIONS PURPOSES

THAT the following respective rates of so much on the dollar be and are hereby levied
for the year 2019 upon the assessed value of all the rateable property in the Municipality
respectively liable therefore according to the latest revised assessment roll of general and
personal property thereof, to raise the sum required for the uncontrollable purposes of the
corporation, which said rates, assessed values and sums required are set out in Schedule
“A”, viz.:
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(a) the following respective foundations rates of so many mills on the dollar, levied
under Section 184 “The Public Schools Act’, shown in Schedule “A’, viz.:

9. 770 mills on the dollar

(b) The following respective special rates of so many mills on the dollar, levied
under Section 188 “The Public Schools Act™ as shown on Schedule “A” viz.;

Park West School Division — 10.509 mills on the dollar
Fort la Bosse School Division — 7.6835 mills on the dollar

5 CONTROLLABLE PURPOSES

(a) THAT a general rate of 12,634 mills on the dollar be and hereby is levied for
the year 2019 on the assessed value of all the rateable property in the
Municipality liable therefore, according to the latest revised general and personal
property assessment rolls thereof to provide for the payment of the amount
estimated as required for the general controllable purposes of the corporation.

(b) A Special Service levy of $161.11 be charged against all residential units
(excluding vacant lots) in the urban area of McAuley for By-Law #12-2015 being
‘a by-law for Curbside Pickup in McAuley of Waste & Recyclable Material.

(c) A Special Service levy of $159.80 be charged against all residential units
(excluding vacant lots) in the urban area of St. Lazare for By-Law #01-2017
being a by-law for Curbside Pickup in St. Lazare of Waste & Recyclable
Material.

(d) A Local Improvement levy of $258.22 be charged on all benefitting property as
described in amended Schedule “C” for By-Law #2-2012 Water Treatment
Facility.

(e) THAT all taxes and rates imposed and levied in The Rural Municipality of Ellice
- Archie for the year 2018 shall be deemed to have been imposed and to be due
and payable on the 31st day of October, 2019,

4. DISCOUNTS & PENALTIES

(a) THAT ALL TAXES AND RATES shall be subject to the following discount
rates:

e 1% if paid before July, 31%, 2019
e 0.5% if paid after July 31 but on or before August 31%, 2019
e at par if paid after August 31%, but on or before October 31%, 2019

(b) AND ALL TAXES AND RATES paid subsequent to October 31st, 2019, shall
be subject to a penalty 1% per month until such taxes are paid or the land
sold for arrears of taxes & costs.

DONE AND PASSED IN COUNCIL assembled at the Council Chambers in McAuley,

Manitoba, this 10th day of May, 2019. W

Barry Lowes, Reeve

4
ﬁw\/,
h
L4

~ Trisha Huberdeau, CAO

Read a first time this 12 day of April, 2019.
Read a second time this 10" day of May, 2019.
Read a third time this 10" day of May, 2019.
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UTILITY OPERATING FUND

BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

McAuley

750-100-100

750-100-110

750-100-130

850-100-115

710-600-100

790-100-110

790-100-130

760-400-100

760-300-120, 760-400-
110/120

760-400-160

770-300-110

770-400-120

770-400-130, 770-400-140

790-100-120

760-700-720

790-100-110

UTILITY REVENUE
ATER CON ER SAL ;

Residential
Commercial and Bulk
Industrial

Federal and Provincial
Municipal anﬂ Schaols
Residential
Commercial and Bulk

Discounts, Refunds and Cancellations
Net Consumer Revenue - Sub Total

Penalties

Hydrant Rentals

Installation Service

Connection Revenue - Net

Provincial Grants

Other Revenue

Property Taxes

Transfer from Revenue Fund (from Page 7)
Transfer from Reserves (from Page 13)

Transfer from Accumulated Surplus

TOTAL REVENUE

UTILITY EXPENDITURE
E PLY:

Administration

Customer Billings and Collections
Purification and Treatment

Waler Purchases

Service of Supply

Transmissions and Distribution
Other Water Supply Costs /Repairs
Connections - Net Loss

- Sub Tolal

WAGE I
Admlnkstrat.ion
Sewage Collection System
: Sewage Lift Station
Sewage Treatment and Disposal
Other Sewage Collection and Disposal Costs
Connections - Net Loss

Sub Total

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL (from Page 13)

DEBENTURE DEBT CHARGES (from Page 12)

OTHER LONG-TERM DEBT CHARGES

TRANSFERS
Deficit Recovery, 20 (Page 9)

Transfer to Utility Reserve

Transfer to Reserve

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

NET OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)

For the Year 2019

2018
Budget

2018
Actual

2019
Budget

Next Year
Budget

26,000,00

25,581.33

26,000.00

26,000.00

5,900.00

6,291.07

5,900.00

5,900.00

31,900.00

31,872.40

31.900.001

31,900.00

600.00

503.08

600.00

600.00

9,400.00

32,500.00

41,775.48

32,500.00

32,500.00

1,000.00

589.19

600.00

600.00

22,000.00

28,194.78

24,000.00

24,000.00

4,500.00

3,942.92

4,000.00

4,000.00

27,500,00

32,726.89

28,600.00

28,600.00

1,500.00

1,449.11

1,500.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

797.85

§00.00

900.00

2,000.00

1,347.74

1,500.00

1,500.00

5,000.00

3,694.70

3,900.00

3,900.00

32,500.00 |

36,321.59 I

32,500.00 |

32,500.00 |

0.00 |

5,453.89 l

0.00 ]

0.00 I

Page U



UTILITY OPERATING FUND
BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

St. Lazare

850-100-100

850-100-130

850-100-140

850-100-115

810-600-100

890-100-110

890-100-130

860-400-100

860-300-120, 860-400-
110/120

860-400-140/160

870-300-110

870-400-120

870-400-130/140

890-100-120

860-700-720

890-100-110

For the Year 2019

2018 2018

UTILITY REVENUE Budget i Actual
ATE] E| LES:

2019
Budget

Next Year
Budget

Residential

71,250.00

71,250.00

53,000.00 64,438.31

Commercial and Bulk

Industrial

Federal and Provincial

Municipal and Schools

Wi IARGES!:

Residential

Commercial and Bulk

Discounts, Refunds and Cancellations

Net Censumer Revenue - Sub Total 53,000.00 64.438.31

71,250.00

71,250.00

Panalles 500.00 703,02

500.00

500.00

Hydrant Rentals 750.00 750.00

750.00

750.00

Installation Service

Connectlion Revenue - Net

Provincial Grants

Other Revenus

Property Taxes

Transfer from Revenue Fund (from Page 7) 3003918 49.039.18

25,000.00

25,000.00

Transfer from Reserves (from Page 13)

Transfer from Accumulated Surplus

TOTAL REVENUE 93.280.18 105,020.51

97,500.00

97,500.00

UTILITY EXPENDITURE
PPLY:

Administration 650.00 1,052.35

1,000.00

1,000.00

Customer Billings and Collections

Purification and Treatment 31,500.00 36,348.19

35,000.00

35,000.00

Water Purchases

Service of Supply

Transmissions and Distribution

Other Water Supply Costs /Repairs 20,000.00 4174552

35,500.00

35,500.00

Connections - Net Loss

bl 52,150.00 79,146.06

71,500.00

71,500.00

SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL:

Administration

Sewage Colleclion System

500.00

500.00

500.00 254.66

Sewage Lift Station 285.12

Sewage Trealment and Disposal 1.600.00 403.67

500.00

500.00

Other Sewage Collection and Disposal Costs

Connections - Net Loss

Sub Total

2,100.00 843.45

1,000.00

1,000.00

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL (from Page 13) i | s |

I

DEBENTURE DEBT CHARGES (from Page 12) l 39.039.18 | 29.039.18 I

25,000.00 |

25,000.00 I

OTHER LONG-TERM DEBT CHARGES | I l

|

TRANSFERS

Deficit Recovery, 20 (Page 9)

Transfer to Utilﬁy Reserve ;

Transfer to General Reserve

TOTAL EXPENDITURE | 93,289.18 i 131,498.81 l

97,500.00 ]

97,500.00

NET OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT) [ 0.00 | o (26,478 30)‘

0.00 |

0.00
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CAPITAL BUDGET
(current year)

Rural Municipality of Ellice - Archie

For the Year 2019
Part 1 - CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

Estimated Total Borne by Borne by Borne by Borne by
Particulars of Expenditure L Cost General Fund | Utility Fund Reserves Borrowing
Shulte Mower & Hitch (MR) 40,000.00 40,000.00
FD Tanker Truck (FR) 75,000.00 /500000
Asset Management Software (GTF) 16,300.00 16,300.00
Asset Management Plan Development (GTF) 24,000.00 2400000}
Sidewalks Repair (SR) 20,000.00 20,000.00
Backhoe (MR) 140,000.00 140,000.00
315,300.00 |
TOTAL 0.00
Page 7 (acet. 0320) - 0.00
Utility 315,300.00
Part 2 0.00
PART 2. GENERAL AND SPECIFIC-PURPOSE RESERVE FUND WITHDRAWALS Part 3
General Fund Transfers Utility Fund Transfers Cash Resources
Reserve Name and By-Law No. To Operating | To Capital | To Operating | To Capital | (opening batance in Reserve)
Gas Tax Reserve 40,300.00 $277,200.00
Machinery Reserve 4+ | 180,000.00 $290,000.00
General Reserve - $796,300.00
Fire Reserve 75,000.00 $97,600.00
Street & Sidewalk Reserve | 20,000.00 $44,400.00
McAuley Utility Reserve ¢+ | $66,100.00
St. Lazare Utility Reserve _ $54.00
Cemetery Trust - B $66,800.00
Community Development - $18,400.00
0.00
Page 2 315,300.00
Part 1 0.00
Utility 0,00 |
Part 1

PART 3. BORROWING (Subject to Municipal Board Approval)

TEMPORARY FINANCING REPAYMENT
PROPOSAL | Bankloan | Operating Loan |Reserve Loan| Amount Term
BL 07-2017 Lease (Motor Grader) 126,768.48 31,692.12 48mo
TOTAL - Part 1 31,692.12

~
Departmental Use Only Adopted by Resolution of Council #19@% /{(ﬁ}v
il v ﬁ
B%ﬁ ead of Council
L £y e e

April 12th, 2019 Trigha Huberdeau, CAC

Page 13
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